Ceniral Florida
Genealogical and Historical Society

P, 0. BOX 177
Orlando, Florida 32802

JULY 1977

VOLUME IX-NUMBER 3

oy



CONTENT =

T PAGE_

Presidentis Message i
Descent From Sir Henry Pynn 2
Miscellany of Wayne County, Georgia 3

A You.g PFamily Bible Record L
Homerville News-Homerville, Georgia L
William Teed Will 5
Queries s
Brass Rubbing 7
Amelia City Cemetery Census-Amelia Island, Florida 8
Harrison Homestead Cemetery-Amelia Island, I'lorida 9
Register of Instruments; 7 March 1883 to 5 March 1884 10

Orange County, Florida

Some Important Western American Research Sources 12
Mosquito County, Florida Census-1840 13
The Ridge Runners 15
Let!'s Share 14 %
Slonefs Ridge Cemetery 14 -
The Patten Family of New York City 15
Ancestry Service 1.8
Homerville News~Homerville, Georgia 20
Recent Acquisitions of the Orlando Public Library 21
Lditor's Message 23
Will of James Took 2L

KR KW KR

DID YOU KNOW: On Brandywine Creek, willows weep where Patriots
bled, In the late summer of 1777, at Head of Elk, Maryland,
General Howe landed 12,500 troops for a move on Philadelphia,
Washington deployed 11,000 troops along the Brandywine, Howe
crossed the Brandywine, outflanded Washington and defeated him,
DO YOU KNOW the name of the musket that won the Revolution? In
the early days of the War many Americans were armed with the
Brown Bess Musket, When Benjamin Franklin was in France he
purchased a large number of a French musket, the Charleville,

an iwmprovement over the American Musket,



THE CENTRAL FLORIDA GENEALOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SOCIETY

24,00 Peel Avenue Phone: 898-~189~
Orlando, Florida 32806 July-197¢
OFFICERS NEWSLETTER STAFT
President: John Brouard ) Editor: Andrea H, White
Vice Pres: Marcia Wright Agssist, BEd,: Betty B, Hughson
Rec, Secretary: DNorma Richardson Contrib, Ed: Eileen Willis
Corr, Sec,: Vivian Smith Typists: Barbara Stimpson
Treasurer: Claudia Weller Melanie Huggins
Historian: Allen Taylor Etta Redd

Counselor: Agnes Kasper

The Central Florida Genealogical and Historical Society was
Organized in 1969, The Scciety welcomes everyone interested in
genealogy, the history of our state and nation, and in
furthering the objectives of our Society, Annual membership
begins the first day of March and ends the last day of February,

The regular monthly meetings are held on the final
Thursday of the months September through May at the Orlando
Public Library or a place designated by the President,

A1l meetings are open to the public, We welcome visitors
and urge members to bring guests,

K KRR KRR

CALENDAR: September 29 October 27 November 24

KE¥KHXXKTXK

PRESIDENT!'S MESSAGE

Thank-you for the confidence you have shown in me by
electing me your President for the coming year, I will do
my best to fullfill the duties of my office in such a way
that our organization will continue to grow,

Before going on vacation the members of the Society voted
to have the September 29th (Birthday Party) and the October 27th
(Covered Dish) meetings at 7:30 P, M, at the College Park
Women's Club, The club's address is 714 W, Dartmouth, Orlando, Fl,.

As small as the lenealcgy section of the Deland FPublic
Library is, it may huve what you are looking for--Example: S.A,R,
for New York 1909 & 1925, Also check the Stetson Library for
Baptist Church Records,

The following are the committee chairman for 1977-1978:

STANDING COMMITTEES OTHER COMMITTERS

Accounting: Lucy Dorsey Cemetery: Mary Jane Knisley
Membership: Marcia Wright Thelma Jane Bowen
Telephone: Vivian Smith Iiducation: Joyce Shinsel Ford
Workshop: Carolyn Gaston Patricia Lee Murphy
Fund Raising:Shirley Power Hospitality: Bonnie L, Hinely
Program: To be announced Robert J, Guilfoyle, Sr,
Publications: Alton J, Nolle Sr, House: Kathleen Barber

Francis 1, Jacobs Public Relations: Betty Akin

Marilee Griffin Ivy z
1 John Brouard: President

e,



DESCENT TROM SIR HENRY PYNN!

Submitted by:
Rafael Sagastizabel

This documen+ was written by Helena Blanche Frederickson
(Aunt Blanche} to her niece Mary Alice Harris Jennings, who
was interested in the Pynn lineage and later she inherited the
wedding dishes of Elizabeth Pynn Harris which had been passed
from first daughter to first daughter for over a hundred years.
Aunt Blanche is the sister of my Great-grandmother
Victoria Alexandria Frederickson "leeks of the 4th generation.
Mary Alice Jennings, my mother's sister sent ne a copy
of this document in 1972 when I had first began genealogy.
At the time I was nine years old.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCE®RN:

Based on a document, under date of NOctober 1896, received
from the London, England, War Nnffice, our direct line of maternal
descent from Sir Henry Pynn is as frnllows:

Sir Henry and his wife Susanna Pyan had eleven children,
of whom the third child, and first daughter, was our dirvect
maternal ancestress. From her we trace our Pynn Lineage, to wit:
. Elizabeth Pynn-Harris
. Alice Ieah Harrig«Power
. Mary J. Power-Frederickson
Victoria A. Fredarickson=‘leeks
Alice B, "eeks-Harris
. Mary Alice Harris

The direct female descent was broken in the 5th generation
by Francis ¥. Lawson, son of Marv J. Frederickson-Lawson, of
the 4th generation, who bore no daughter.

Each of these maternal descendants, with the exception
of Victoria A. Trederickson-"leceks of the 4th generation, bore
more than the one child named for the purpose of this direct
maternal descent,

According to information received from one Emanuel Pynn,
son of one of the sons of Sir Henvry, he, Sir Henry, was knighted
by the Xing of England (probably George IV or William IV) for
gsayxvices to the Crown. These services consisted of forming a
regiment of volunte=:zs at Harbor Srace, Newfoundland, and
fighting with much hvravary, in Canada. This informa tion may
be found in Judge Prcuse's "History of Newfoundland".

The destruction of the originaland authentic paners,
including the will of Sir Henry, destroyved by “illiam Pynn,
second son of Sir Henry, was due to a family feud. The tradition
is that "illiam Pynn paid the sum of ¥™ive Pounds Sterling (about
$25.00) to a London firm for securing conies of the paners and
the will, Tinding that his brnthers were unwilling to assist
in payment of the sum, he, illiam, would not give anyone the
satisfaction of enjoyving the knowledge of the heritage after
he, “illiam, was gone. "hile the authenticity of this feud may

YU & o DN

2

IR
it



not be gospel, it matters not now since the evidence of our
heritage was destroyed. Hovever, this same instance was passed
on to me from my grandmother, Alice Leah Harris-Power, and my
mother, Mary J. Power-Frederickson. Both stated that fire was
the means of destruction.,

The estate was held in Chancery for many decades after the
destruction of the paper evidence, but none of the descendants
had sufficient money to pay the cost of going to England and
instituting legal search. The Chancery periods have long
since exnired.

It is my belief that the name "Pynn" was vronounced Penn.
Mary J. Power-Frederickson, of the 3rd generation, so nronounced
it.

There is no definite evidence that the Pynn familv was
in any way connected with the Penns of Paennsylvania, although
Mary J. Power=-Frederickson of the 3rd generatien, stated that
Elizabeth Pynn (her grandmother) wore the Nuaker kerchief, and
maintained an almost unbroken silence during the only time the
two met.

There are further ramifications of descent throuch other
ofrspring of the various generations, but tn the best of my
knowledge and belief the foregoing statements concerning the
direct maternal descent are true,

My hand this 17th day of (HER SIGNATURE
December, 1947 Helena Blanche Frederickson
of the 4th generation

MISCELLANY OF WAVNE COUNTY, GEORGIA

Miscellany of Wayne County is a 253 page history recalling .
important events and personalities dating back to the early
1700's, Written by county historian Mrs, Hugh (Marggret
Coleman) Jordan, the book contains much of Wayne's history
including officiel censue records, marriage records,
military rosters, cemeteries, and important events dating
back to the 1700's, } . ]

The book is now on sale in paper cover fcr Eléeuu ;ncludlng
tax and postage, Ior $19,00 the book can be puréhdsed in
hard cover,

Books are ready for prompt shipment, Send check or
postal money order to:

lMargaret C, Jordan
P, O, Box 997
Jesup, Georgia 31545

N




A YOUNG FAWILY BIBLE RECORD

Hitchcock's New and Comnlete Analyses of the Holy RBible., Reviser
and Edited by Reverend Poswell D, Hitchecock, D.D., L.L.D,
Published by A. J. Johnson and Son, 11 Great Jones St,, ™M.V., 187

(Contributed by Mrs. Marion Camobell Cory of Orlando DAR Chapter,
Orlando, Florida, 1962)

BIRTHS

Alexander A, Young born July 7, 1326
C. J. Young born June 22, 1841

James Henry Young born Nov, 18, ifée
Theadoria Elizaketh Young born Jan.

Barnett Ewing Ycung born March 23,
Robert Anderson Young boran “lay 4,

Jonathon Price Young born May 22,

lLella Louise Young born Dec. 15, 128925
Janntle Barnett Young born Aug. 23, 1901

Ac¢i:ladla Young born Oct. 7, 1803

lartha Ann Young, sister of Alexander A, Young born Feb., 9, 1830

d
v

DERTIIS

Robert andarson Young died Oct. 30, 1878
James Henry Young died Seot. 4, 1883
Rewverend R, A, Young died Sept. 6, 1885
J. B, teil died Yov. 5, 1864
W. 5. Androwys died Nov. 6, 1882
Martha A. Yeoung died June 13, 1200

K X K H KK

HOMERVILLE NEWS-HOMERVILLE, GA,
(Issue of June 21, 1895) .
From a collzction of news items
collected by Folks Huxford

e, Walter 1, Mattox is visiting friends at Dothan, Ala,
hiln weelk :

o gr;ljohn 7 Dsme is having the finishing touches put on
wis houms on Courthouse Square, Mr, Jeo D, Mattox is the artist,
¥r, R, L., Clark, our clever R, R, Agent, has gone on a
wisit to High Springs, Fla,. Mr, Jawes Dowe is attending

£6 his outies during his absence,
FE R KR

gt

g



D

IN THE NAHE OF GOD, AMEN:

I, WILLIAM TEED, of Stephentoun, in the County of Westchester and State of New Yorl
considering the uncertainty of this mortal life, and being of sound and perfect mi
and memory, blessed be Almighty God for the same, do make this my last Will and
Testament in manner and form following, that is to say:
First: 7 give and bLequesth unto my beloved wife Anne Teed, all my lease hold estate
Secondly:
I give and devise unto my son Isaac Teed the farm or tract of land lying in
Stephentown, aforesaid, that I purchased of James Wilson which my sald son Isaac
Teed noa lives, containing by survey one hundred thirty six acres and a half an
acre of land to him, his heirs and assigns forever,

I also give and bequesth unto my grand-daughters, Susanna Vanvorus, Amnn Wright,
Elizabeth Sands, Hannah Wright, Charlotte Teed and Phehe Teed, the daughters of my
son Charles Teed, deceased, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars to be equally
divided among them provided they stand to abide and perform the covenant or agree-
ment they have stipulated or entered unto with thelr brothers John Teed, Samuel
Teed, Charles Teed and Stephen Tecd respecting the settling or dividing the estate
of their father, Charles Teed, deceased, which sald covenant or agreement is that
they, my grand-daughters aforesaid, should accept and recive from thelr sald
brothers the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars each in full satisfaction of
thelr rights or proportion of the aforesald estate of their father, Charles Teed,
deceased; but in case they, my aforesaid grand-daughters Susannah Vanvorus, Anne
Uright, Hannah Wright, Elizabeth Sands, Charlotte Teed and Phebe Teed, or elther of
them, should not stand to abide and perform the ccvenant or agreement which they
have entered into or stipulated with their brothers, John Teed, Samuel T'eed, Char-
les Teed and Stephen Teed, as aforesaid, then in that case my will is and T do
hereby direct it so to be that they or either of them so neglecting or refusing to
stand to abide, perform and keep the covenant or agreement, aforesaid, that then
she or they so neglecting or refusing shall not have their equal share of the said
sum of fifteen hundred nor any part thereof; but I do hereby give and bequeath the
sald share or shares off her or them so neglecting or refusing (if they or either
of them should neglect or refuse) to stand to abide to perform the covenant or
agreement which they have entered unto or stipulated with their brothers, as
aforesaid, unto thelr three brothers, my grand-sons, Samuel Teed, Charles Teed and
Stephen Teed, to be equally divided among them.

And I do hereby give and bequeath unto my grand-son Samuel Teed, the son of my son
Charles Teed, deceased, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars; and I do also
hereby give and bequeath unto my great-grand-son, Charles John T'eed, the son of my
grand-son, John Teed, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars to Ve put out at
use by my Executors as soon after by decease as they shall be able by the receptio.
of my property or estate *o cnable them so to do and to continue the same out on
interest until he, the said Charles John Teed, shall arrive to the age of twenty
one years and the interes’ arising from the said two hundred and fifty dollars to
be annually pald to Jane Teed the wife of my grand-son; John Teed, and her daugh-
ters for them to use and do with as they may think proper and in case my sald
great-grand-son, Charles John Teed, does not live to arrive at the age of twenty-
one years that then the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars hereby given to him
shall go to and be given to Jane Teed, wife of my grand-son, John Teed, and her
daughters,




Will of WILLIAM TEED continued

I do likewise give and bequeath unto my daughter, Nancy Bloomer, wife of Reuben
Bloomer, all my houschold furniture, and

Lastly:
As to all the rest, residue and remainder of my personal estate, goods and chatte
of vwhat kind or nature socever I give and bequeath unto my son Isaac Teed, my
daughter Nancy Bloomer, my grand-daughter Sarah Bailey, wife of Levy Bailey, and
my grand-daughter Nancy Dusenbury, to be equally divided among them.

And I do hereby nominate and appoint my son Willlam Teed, and my grand-son Samuel
Teged, Charles Teed's son, my Executors of this my last Will and Testament, hereby
revoking all former wills by me made,

IN WITNESS, T have hereunto set my hand and seal the sixteenth day of February, i
the year of our LOXD one thousand eight hundred and seven.

William Teed (Seal,)

Signed, sealed, published and declared by the above named William Teed, to be his
last Willl and Testament in presence of us who have hereun’o subscribed our names as
witnesses in the presence of the testator.

Devoue Bailey
Josiah Hickels
Rob't Grahanm

I, WILLIAWY TEED, of Somers Town, in the County of Westchester and State Of New York,
de, this Sixth day of HMarch, in the year ¢ our LORD, one thousand eight hundred and
nine, make and publish this Codicil to my last Will and Testament, in manner follow-
ing that is to say:

WHEREAS, In and by my last Will and Testament I have glven and bequeathed unto my
grand-daughter, Elizabeth Sands, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, I do
hereby order and declare that my will is the said sum of two hundred and fifty dol-
lars shall not go or be given to my sald grand-daughter, Elizabeth Sands, but that
the sald legacy be given and pald to my grand-son, Samuel Teed, son of my son Charle
Teed, and

YHEREAS, In and by my last Will and Testament I have glven and bequeathed all the
rest and residue and remainder of my personal estate to my son Isaac Teed, my grand-
daughter Nancy Dusenbury, wife of Nathan Dusenbury, my daughter Nancy Bloomer and
my grand-daughter Sarah Bailey, wife of Levi Balley, to be equally divided among
them, I do hereby order and declare that my will is that all the rest, residue and
remainder of my personal estate be given and pald to my son Isaac Teed, my daughter
Nancy Bloomer, my grand-daughter Sarah Balley, my grand-daughter Nancy Dusenbury
and my grand-son John Vernal, to be equally divided among them, and

Lastly:i- It is my desire that this my present Codiclil be annexed to and made a part
of my last Will and Testament to all intents and purposes,

IV WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year above
written.
William Teed, (Seal,)




Yill of WILLIAN TEED continued

(Note the word "Grand" interlined between the thirteenth and fourteenth lines fron
the top before execution,)

Signed, sealed, published and declared by the above named William Teed as a codicil
to be annexed to his last Will and Testament, in the preﬂence of .

Phetbe Travis Joseph Hart Rob‘’t Graham

(her x mark)

Contributed by: June Pauley Valdespino

Lood s =thowas, a/k/a William McGillis Westall~B, ca, 1780, in

R Eiand pOSSlblY of a family with interests or kncwmhow in the
hatters llne. Came to America prior to 1804, Lived in Buncombe
Co, and Yancey Co,, N,C,. There he married Mary BRITTON, born

in N C.. About 1821 Westall removed to Texas., He bought some
land in the Travis County area, was one of "The Three Hundred"
who first went into Texas, and is found in the first Census of
Texas, being listed as a stockman and farmer, He had two sons
and one daughter at the time of the first Texas census (1826),
Westalls have been found in Brazoria, Bastrop and Travis counties
in Texas, Any help with this research will be most appreciated
by Lt, Paul R, Westall; 1 N, Orange Building, Suite 509, Orlando,Fl,

BRITTAIN/BRITTON-Mary, born 20 July 1787, N.C, Father possibly
James Brittain, Married William McGillis Westall (or possibly
Thomas-known both ways in the family), ca, 1803, Their son
William Britton Westall b, 1805, Her husband left and went to
Texas, to which location she declined to go with an infant.
Years later, they were divorced and each remarried, She was
known to the North Carolina family as "Grannie Swann', She died
27 November 1864, in Yancey County, N, C WRITE: Lt, Paul R,
Westall, 1 N, Orange Building, Buite b09, Orlando, F1,

NOTE: Lt, Westall would be pleased to have information of any
type on the name Westall from N,C,, Franklin Co,, Tenrn, or Texas
since 1t is so unusual, whereever it may be found,

W KKK
BRASS RUBBING

At the March meeting, Mr, and Mrs, Charles Sullivan
presented a very interesting program on Brass Rubbings,
The Sullivan's, who have traveled extensively in England,
have a large collection of the rubbings and much knowledge as
to their significance~-~all of which they shared with the Society,
Brass Rubbings can provide valuable genealogical and historical
data, as well as serve as decor items,

The Society is indebted to this very nice couple for the
opportunity to learn more about this art form.

7




CEMETERY CENSUS

Amelia City Cemetery, Amelia Island, Nessgu County, Florida, Location:
Can be seen from the roadside near intersection of Highways 105 and AILA,
Census taken on 9 May 1977,

Date of Birth Date of Death

Bumgartner, Anna G, 1897 1968
Cook, Emms B 3 Oct 1856 21 Dec 1912
3 unmarked graves (2 adults/l child) ? ? ? ?
Gering, Arna F 1877 }968
Gering, Dorothy (infant) ? ? z i
Gering, Ella (infant) ? ? ? ?
Gering, Flora (infant) 7 ? ? ?
Gering, Gustaf 1854 1930
Gorsi, Ned M 1386 1974
Hildreth, Curtis ? ? 7 Jul 1907(75yrs,
Hildreth, Hary C ? ? 18 Apr 1921(86 yr
Hildreth, Roy C 6 Feb 1887 25 Feb 1936
?2 2% %72, Lenora G 7 ? 188

’ e e 5 2 9 ?
2 unmarked graves (infant) ? 2 ?
Johngon, Cora May 21 Apr 1909 27 Oct 1912
Johnson, Edward F 1871 1936
Johngon, Mae Aleen 1879 1973
Johngon, Pierce, St 1895 1947
Judd, J, S, ? ? 20 Har 1855(66 yx
Lucas, C, Alfred 1& Sep 1879 Mar 1933
Panke, August (Fla/Tec 5 Inf WWII) 4 Sep 1907 30 Mug 1968
Panke, Edward B 1909 1966
Schicker, John L ? ? 5 Aug 1971
Tyle, Henry M 1871 1958

Contributed by: Allen Taylor
Andrea Hickman White
Carolyn Bero Gaston
Etta Ramey Redd

K % %€

DID YOU KNOW: Reproductions of Documents From Americals Past

can be purchased from the National Archives, These reproductions
are reasonably priced (i1,00 to %4,00) and a catalogwith order
form may be obtained by writing--~National Archives (GSA),
Washington, DC 204083,




T

.
i
-
:
¢

CIMIETERY CENSUS

Harrison Homestead Fanily Cemetery, fmelia Island, Nassau County, Florida,
Location: When driving south of airport on Highway AIA, turn right at
Montessori Pre-School Creative and Play Center sign and follow the road curving
to the right epproximately one/third mile to entrance way of cemetery,

Census taken on 9 May 1977,

Date of Birth Date of Death
Davies, Henrietta ? 2% yrs, 2 mos
(wife of Rev William Davies,
dau of F, L, Roux of Charleston S5C
& wife Margaret)
Hamilton, Eobby 27 Jul 1925 25 Ju 1926
Hamiltor, L, Elury, Sr 27 May 1891 25 Jun 1972
Hamilton, Mary Lee Jones 11 Oct 1859 9 Dec 1946
Harrigson, fintonio 1829 1902
(vife of Starratt)
Harrison, Ephrain ? 28 Sep 1891 (55 yr
(son of H, G.)
Harrison, Harriet Seabrook 28 May 1828 8 Sep 1868
(vife of Maj Robert Harrison,
dau of Sarah & Francis O, Curtis of SC)
Harrison, Henrietta Broken Crypt
Harrison, H, G, 21 Jan 1841 g May 1891
Harrison, John Cooper ? 27 Sep 1822
Harrison, Mary M,E, ? 30 Jun 1872
Harrison, Robert, Sr ? 8 Sep 1856
Harrison, Robert (Maj CSA) 15 Mar 1830 2 liar 1898
Harrison, Samuel ? Jun 1833
Harrison, Starratt 1815 1902
Huggins, Liston O (S, Carolina, PFC/18 Inf 30 Div, WWI) ?
Huggins, Minnie Hamilton 12 Jun 1901 7 Jul 1973
(wifs of Liston 0)
Jones, Evelyn Anne 26 Sep 1834 16 Apr 1868
(vife of A,M, Jones, dau of
Robinson & Mary L larrison)
Sanderson, Evelynm 1868 1928
Sanderson, John P (Sunderland, VT) 1814 29 Jun 1871 (NY C:
Sanderson, Marian Harrison 1827 1905
(wvife of John F)
Sanderson, Mary B ? 21 Apr 1851
Sanderson, Minnie Alexandrina 1864 1921
(dau of John P)
Sanderson, R, H, ? 18 Feb 1861
Timanus, Sarah ? 24 Aug 1884

(dau of Charles & tary J Timanus)
Contributed by: Allen Taylor
Andrea Hickman White
Carolyn Bero Gaston
E{ta Ramey Redd




RS

Mo,

&

D

10

15
16
17

vy

M
S

DATE

7 Mar 1833

REGISTER OF TNSTRUMENTS FROM 7 MAR 1883 to 5 MAR 168/, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GRANTOR
J,G, Brouson
& yife
JoL, Nicholson
Page lMcKinney
S5.,P, Cheseldine
& wife
Marcus Dann
J,B, Magruder
WU,H, Barlow
& vife
Geo T'rost
& yife

Go35, Knox

& wife
J. P, Rollins
(Recv)

J. M, Sage
& wife

J H, Sage
& vife

John Vam 7

C.A, Wilson
& wife

J.F, Rollins
J. P, Rollins
J,F, Rollins

State of Ila

A M, Adams
& vife

J F, Aukeny
& vife

Almira Kinsey
& husband

John M, DBryan
& wvife

sl .
B.G, Davis

GRANTER
J, L., Nicholson
Hat Payntz

Jas Madison
Wy Ry King

E. L, Dann
v ° H ® Barlow

LI, Cressey et al k&

L, P, Cressey et al

A A, Moseley
J.H, Sage
C.K, Sage
U, 7,5 Sage

A,B, Russell
N,B, Grauh

J. o Aukeny
E,R, King

E.R, King

Alonzo M, Adams
. R, King

Lol Kj_ng
Bgil, King
B, G, Davis

BB, King

10

PO

Orlando

Orlando
Orlando

Jd, D, Shevherd Orlando

LUSTRU-

HMINT ADDRESS
WD Nat Payntz
M Nat Payntsz
M

W

PA E,L ,Dann
W 7

W Geo E,Wilson
17 ?

W ?

Receipt ?

Y Ben Dowd

W ?

Rect A,B, Russell
W N,B, Grauh
Rect ?

Rect ?

Rect E,R, King
Deed ?

W ?

W ?

W ?

Y ?

1% ?

Orlando

?

Orlando

Tort Maso

Sanford

Louisville,
Kentucky

?

?

Altoona,
Florida

9

?




REGISTER OI" THMSTRUMENTS IROM 7 HAR 1633 to 5 MAR 1334, ORANGE COUHTY, FLORIDA., Con

IHSTRU=
NO. DATE GRANTOR GRAHTEL HENT ADDRIESS o
24 7 HMar 1883 AS & SD Giles Jels Miiler i E,, King Altoona
25 J A, Hiller Jo5, Lawton Bl 7 ?
26" T,J, Lavton 4,0, Thompson | ? ?
& uife
27 W U,0, Thompson E,R, King 2} ? ?
28w Jane Porter W, H, Bell 8] W, H, Bell Cloverdal
Dickson C
29 n m M-8 C¢,D, Pearson Patent Aley Miblo  Gene®a
30 " " C,D. Pearson Alex Hiblo i L " oo
& vife
31" " Sarah I Terry AL, Spear Release A, Johnson Urlando
32 v AL, & IV, Spear J. 1, Coon Mg neoo W
33 w0 Tlizabeth Harris Vm Beardall Release 7 ?
34 w0 UL, Stafford i i Mtg Wm Beardall Sanford
(et al)
35 n 0 J. R. Grohman u " " ? ?
. & vife
36 1 11 W.A. St&ffol‘d 1 n 1 ? ?
37 0w Florida Law & Cal T,J, Miller W T,J, Miller Sanford
Company
3g n o F,F, Hardman R,E. Green W R,E, Green Orlando
39 G, H, Grandstaff W.,J, Spitter Release J,4, Richardson Sandfo:
(et al) of Lieu
LO 0 " S.J¢ Dravay WA, Stafford Release W,A, Staffordg " M
41 " o John Var ? (Rect) Haley Fortson Recpt Haley Fortson Orlando
4’2 1t H J.F. ROllinS 1} 1 11 i 1] 1 1 11
43 m o Florida Land &  Henry Sanford P,A, E,R, Trofford Sanford
Cal Company
L " 1 J.I', Rollins A, Hempel Rect H,A, Hemple Orlando
(Rect)
L5 N 1 Martin Conway George R, Bailey W GoR, Bailey " "
46 " J W, F Bryant J i, Beckman [t} J,N, Beckman " "
& wife
47T J¢5s Murray Jy> ivens Bonard ¥ ? ?

TO BE CONTINUED Contributed by: FEtta Ramey Redd

11




SOME_IMPORTANT WESTERN
AVERICAN RESEARCH SOURCES

For the historian interested in tracing movements of
individuals to the West by ship, railroad, and wagon train,
during the 1850's to 1890's, the' following volumes are
available, They represent the basic research sources in this
field, Additional volumes are scheduled for future release
at regular intervals,

SHIP, RAIL AND WAGON TRAIN SERIES

SAN FRANCISCO SHIP PASSENGER LISTS

v' 1, Series, ClOth aloouoootouo--cooooqo-oco.$8!75
Introductory volume on a series which, for the first time,
covers San Francisco ship passenger lists (arrivals) for the
period of 1850-1875., 1965, SBN 911792-00-7

SAN FRANCISCO SHIP PASSENGER LISTS

Ve 2} Series’ ClOth osaoceoooaunsooo.taooooooc$9-75

A compilation of San Francisco ship passenger lists (arrivals)
during April 6, 1850 to Nov, 4, 1851, 1966, SBN 911792-01-5
SAN FRANCISCO SHIP PASSENGER LISTS

vO 3’ Series, 01Oth B.I..09Bl'..l.s‘..e....'ﬂ!$9675

A compilation of San Franciso ship passenger lists (arrivals)
during Nov, 7, 1851 to June 17, 1852. 1967. SBN 911792-02-3
SAN FRANCISCO SHIP PASSENGER LISTS

Ve q’ Series) ClOth o-ooa-om-oooo..on.oocouooﬁ9o75

A comilation of San Francisco ship passenger lists (arrivals)
during June 17, 1852 to January 6, 1853, 1970, SBN 911792-03-1
RATLWAY PASSENGER LISTS OF OVERLAND TRAINS TO SAN FRANCISCO
AND THE WEST

v. 2, Series’ Cloth .009.0..‘!0.05..068..!!..‘3{;9975

For the first time a compilation of passenger lists of west~
bound Overland Trains during the period oi Novehmber 12, 1871
to "April 23, 1873, 1968, SBN 911792-51-1

CALIFORNIA WAGON TRAIN LISTS

Va 1’ Series’ 01Oth ooo.ocooaoepooobvooq‘.-o.n.e%loaas
Introductory volume of the series which will cover the 18501s
to 1860's, For the first time a compilation of names of
individuals traveling by wagon trains to California,

SBN 911792-79~1, TO BE RELEASED,

ALL ABOVE TITLES BY LOUIS J, RASMUSSEN
WRITE: SAN FRANCISCO HISTORIC RECORDS
1204 Nimitz Drive

Colma, California 94015

Contributed by:
Betty Brinsfield Hughson

12




MOSQUITO COUNTY, FLORIDA IN 1840
Contributed by Betty B. Hughson

1840 Mosquito County, ™lorida

I hereby certify tha+ there are no inhabitants in the
County of Mosquito except the military occupying the post of
Fort Pierce and New Smyrna and the persons on the within schedule
consisting of seventy three were returned to me by the adjutant
of the 3 Rgt. U. S, Artillary detachment from which form the
Garrisons of the Posts. And that copies of the Schedule are
prepared to be set in the County. St. Augustine,

Florida, 31 October 18 35

Jas. S. Sanchesz, Marshall, Dist., E, Fla.

N@w szrna

Vinton 2 males between 15 & 20
25 males between 20 & 30
13 males between 39 & 40
2 males between 40 & 50 no females

Fort Pierce

William Mock 1 male between 15 § 20
17 males between 20 & 20
8 males between 30 & 40
2 males bhetween 40 & 50

* * *® & * *® *

THE RIDGE RUNNERS

The Ridge Runners is a genealogical publication, fully
indexed, 120 pages, that offers in addition to four
publications each year, free queries and free book loans!

This publication provides large blocks of wills, deeds,
marrlages, court records, etc,. from key areas, Source material
is carefully compiled from original records, and every effort is
made to avoid publicaticn of records that are already in print,

Also, The Ridge Runners reviews county records that have
already been published, Ixtensive lists of published county
records, both books and articles, have been produced thus far
for the following states: Tennessee and Virginia in Vol, III,
Indiana and North Carolina 1n Vol, IV, and Kentucky in Vol V

Subscrlptlon rates are $12, OO per year, starting with
the current issue, Back volumes are available as follows:

Vol., I (166 pdges) 45,00, Vol, II (260 pages) $8,00, Vol, III
(21,9 pages) $8,00, Volume IV (321 pages? $10,00, All volumes
are bound and indexed.

WRITE: William A, Yates, P, O, Box 1687, Rifle, CO 81650

=]
i




LET!TS SHARE?Y

KENTUCKY BOOXS owned by Patricia Iee “furphy, Hampshire House
Unit 213, 320 Lakeview Street, Orlando, Florida, 32804,

COIUUNTY NOF CHRISTIAN, KENTUCKY, Historical and Biographical,
Edited by "illiam Henry Perrin
F. A. Battey Publishing Co., Chicago and Louisville 1884,
HMARRIAGE RECORDS 1797-1850 CHRISTIAN COUNTY, XKENTUCKY
Compiled by Cordelia C. Gary 1970
MARRIAGE RECGRDS 1851--1900 CHRISTIAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY (2 volumes)
Compiled by Cordelia C. Gary 1979
TAX LISTS CHRISTIAM COUNTY, KY. 1797, 1798, 1799
By Don Simmons - copyright 1974
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, XY. 1850 rederal Census
Compiled by Thomas H. Jones -~ 1968
CHRISTIAN COUNTY, XY. VITAL STATISTI(CS 1852-1861
BIRTHS - MARRTAGES -~ DEATH
Compiled by Shirley "lest Cain
TODD COUNTY, KY. 1850 Federal “ensus
Compiled by Thomas H, Jones
MARRIAGE INDEX OF TODD CNUNTY, KV, 1820-1900
Joint project ot John D, Gardner, Tom "Mimms Paine;
indexed and tyned by Elizabeth Henson
FULTO™ QQUNTY, RKY. DENSUS 1850
By Don Simmons
TAX LISTS OF JACKSON PUNCHAGE 1822, 1823, 1824
{(Hickman County., Calloway, Graves & McCracken Counties)
By Don Simmons - 1974
BIBLE RECORDS OF WESTERH KV, AND TEHN.
FPulton Genealogical Society =~ 1975
MARRIAGE RECORDS PULASKI CoUNTY, KY 1787-1850
Compilled by Pulaski County Historical Society
Researched by "lary “eddle Xaurish
KEUTUCKY MARRIAGES 1797-1865
Compiled by G. Glenn Clift
KENTUCKY FAMILY ARCHIVES -~ Volume II
Charles ¥, Hinds and Betsy Crawford (eds.)
Kentucky Department of Library and Archives

i,

* * * * *

Slone's Ridge Cemetery Contributed by: Barbara Stimnson

According to Pioneers of Wiregrass Georgia, Cantain Slone
travelled to Florida from Seorgia about 1852. He homesteaded a
piece of land since known as Slone's Ridge about three miles west
of Mascotte, ™la, The cemetery is on nrivate pronzrty and hasg
a fence around it. Following is a census of that c¢emetery:

John J. Outlaw (Mason) Bugene Y, Outlaw
March 5, 1829-April 10, 1900 March 28, 1889-Now, 24, 12983

. t
William W, Slone (CA) Rebecca J. wife of W. ™. Sjione
Capt. Co.F 7 Regt. Fla.Inf, Aged 65 vyears
Feb, 5, 1822-Nov. 5, 1200
George Y. son of Robert J, and
(p. 14) Mary J. Slone -~ May 18, 1880~
Jan, 1, 1889




THE PATTEN FAMILY OF NEW YORK CITY
' by Norma Patten Richardson

The first member of our Patten family found living in New
York City was John Patten. He married Mary Henry in New York
City on Februvary 17, 1798. He was born in Boston, Massachusetts
on November 30, 1750 -~ - his parents and his whereabouts until
his marriage in New York City have not, as yet, been ascertained.
Mary Henry was born in New York on March 17, 1772. John Patten
died at his residence in New York City on September 29, 1828.

His wife died at the same residence on February 6, 1845. Both
are buried in the New York City Marble Cemetery.

Children:

James H, Patten,” b. Aug. 7, 1799 - 5 A.M. Married
Sarah Patten, b, Jan, 27, 180L - 11 P.M. Married
Mary Ann’ bg Septo 8’ 1802 - lO P.IJI.

Matilda, b. Sept. 9, 1804 -~ 4 A M. Married

Louisa, b. April 20, 1806 - 2 P.M.
John Clough, b, TFeb. 6, 1808 - 10 A.
Catherine Sadler, b. Feb. 6, 1810 -~
Thomas Brinton b, Nov. 11, 1811 -~ 9 A,M,
Harriet Brinton b, Mar, 9, 1814 - 2 A.M,
William Henry b. Mar. 22, 1818 -~ 8 A,l. Married
Phillip Henry b. Dec, 12, 1819 - 8 A.M.

Ellen Caroline b. Dec, 12, 1823 ~ 7 P.M.

M, Married
Married

James H, Patten,l son of John Patten and Mary Henry was born
in New York City August 7, 1799 and died November 19, 1880, He
married Sarah Caroline of White Plains, New York. Sarah was born
August 2, 1804 and died in New York City October 18, 1874. 2In the
census of 1860 Sarah is shewn residing with her son, James,” in
New York City. Sarah died in New York City and is buried in Cypress
Hills Cemetery, Brpeklyn, New York, The place of death and burial
of James H, Pattenl have not been located as yet.

Children:

Josephing C. b. Sept. 3, 1824; d, Dec, 21, 1882

- James H. b. Sept. 21, 1825; 4.
Johm F. b, Sept. 7, 1826; d. Nov. 16, 1882
Justin A. b, Dec. 27, 1827; d, May 4, 1883
Jefferson P, b. Aug, 2, 1829; d. May 4, 1883
Emaline A, b, Dec. 22, 1830; d. Nov. 22, 1899
Charles F. b. April 22, 1832; d. Dec. 11, 1907
Sarah M. b. Feb, 5, 1834; d. Aug. 21, 1834
Sarah A. b. June 2, 183%5; d. Dec. 23, 1893
Mary H. b. Feb. 17, 1837; d. Sept. 13, 1838
Justin A. b, Apr. 2, 1838; d. Apr. 4, 1899
William A, b, April 24, 1840; d. Oct. 22, 1856
Mary L. b. July 14, 1841; d. Sept. 30, 1886

15




THE PATTEN FAMILY OF NEW YORK CITY (continued)

George W. b. Sept. 11, 1843; 4.
Harriet A. b. Mar. 28, 1845; 4. Jan. 6, 1902
Samuel A. b, May 19, 1847; d. dJune 3, 1850,

James H. Patten,2 son of James H.l and Sarah Caroline Arden
Patten, born September 21, 1825, married BEliza Hoffmann, born
¢, 1826 in New York, The dates of marriage and deaths, and places
- of .deaths of James and Eliza have not been found.

Children:

Thomas J. b. Dec. 30, 1853; d. Oct. 19, 1910
Elizabeth b, c¢. 1856

Benjamin b. c. 1858

William b. ¢, 1860

Josephine h. c¢. 1866

Thomas J. Patten, son of James H.2 and Eliza Hoffmann Patten
was born December 30, 1853 in New York City and died October 19,
1910 in Brouokly, New York. His date of marriage to Emma McEvers,
daughter ef Daniel and Marie Kling McEvers, has not been found.
She was born in New York City on August 8, 1857 and died in
Brooklyn, New York on October 8, 1908. Both are buried in Cypress
Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, New York.

S
£
X

Children:

James Henry3 was born October 22, 1878, in New York City
and died November 15, 1941, in Rockville Centre, Long
Island, New York., He married Ella May Serviss uvn June 22,
1904, She wasg born in Brooklyn, New York, on May 3, 1880
and died on December 5, 19€l, in Rockville Centre, New
York., Both are buried in Greenfield Cemetery, Hempstead,
New York.

Children:

LeRoy b. Oct. 7, 1908; 4, Sept. 13, 1917
Dorothy May b. Sept. 26, 1918

George Henry was born March 4, 1881, in Brooklyn, New York,
and died September 27, 1952, in Rockville Centre, New York.
He married Grace B. Teasdale September 3, 1903, in Brooklyn,
New York. She was born July 4, 1879, in Fitchburg, Mass.,
and died March 25, 1957, in Rockville, Centre, New York.
Beth are buried in Greenfield Cemetery, Hempstead, Long
Island, New York.

Children:

Gladys b. ‘Aug. 26, 1904 : T
Raymond b. Sept. 11, 1911 S

16




e

E.
¥
£
!

THE PATTEN FAMILY OF NEW YORK CITY (continued)

Thomas Edward. No dates have been found as yet. He was
married to Anna Smith.
Children:

Thomas Harvey
Irving

Florence, No dates have been found. She was married te
Frank Griffin, They had one son and one daughter.

Arthur Daniel wasg born February 25, 1888, in Brooklyn,

New York, and died December 15, 1946, in Floral Park, New
York. He married Kathryn Bowe on March 15, 1917, in Brooklyn
New York, and died in Bellerose, New York, on April 22, 1943%.
Both are buried in Greenfield Cemetery, Henpstead, New York.

Children:

Arthur Daniel, Jr. b. Feb. 4, 1918; d. April 28, 1974
Norma Kathryn b. Nov., 4, 1919

The dates of births, marrlages and deathg of John and Mary
Henry Patten and their son's (James H. Pattenl) family were found
among the papers of James H., Patten> by his daughter, Mrs. Dorothy
Patten Zaiser of Rockville, Centre, New York. Verification of the
information on John and Mary Henry Patten was obtained from "Bible
Records of Massachusetts Families 1945" found in the DAR Iibrary
in Washington, D, C. Further verification and information was found
in the Will of John Patten obtained from the Surrogates Court in
New York City, and in copies of their death certificates.

Further information on Sarah Arden Patten was obtained from
a copy of her death certificate and a research of the Cypress Hills
Cemetery records.

The information oh James H. 2 and Bliza Hoffmann Patten was
obtained from the 1860 and 1880 censuses and Thomas' death
certificate.

The sources of information on Thomas J. and Emma McEvers Patten
and their children were the 1880 census, copiesg of their death
certificates, and family members,

*OK K R X K

Nvrma Patten Richardson is a member wf our society and the
. material is original and has not been published befere. Please
note the manner in which Mrs. Richardson has documented her infor-
mation so there is no> doubt that it is correct.

17

FEditor




S BITRY SEDVICH

PaRE ) L LTV ¢ L TR REASNERRE AL .

o BIRTH
LHLEXANDER ————
Elijah (Tabitha Payne) 1812 s.C,
Elisha (Wancy 3rogan) cl755 7
Sugan (James Calloway
- ~ smith) 1831 S.C.
= LACK '
Martha (James Buchanan) 1772 ¥W.C,
BUCHANAN
Jane (William Hoffman ,
Higdon) 1814 #.C,
-James Jr. (Jane Oribble) cl780 .C.
“vames (Martha Black) 1765 *1.C,
JOWEN -
Benjamin (Mary Findley) 1756 PrA
Caroline Matilda (James
Calloway Wallace) 1871 s.C,
Samuel (flary-Polley-Hembree) 1793 8.C.
Jilliam Johnson
(Jancy Shaw) 1827 s8.C.
CODY
Iucinda (Jcochn Valentine
_ » Cole) 1808 N.C,
Blanche Magdelene -
(Samuel Larkin Holbrook) 1895 N.C.
David (Racheal Thrash) cl755 2
Israel (?) ' ? ?
John Valentine (Lucinda
Cody) 1806 vA
7iley (Sarah Cordelia
Roberson) 1854 4.C,
BESTEP ‘
Jacob (Nancy Moore) cl794 W.C,
Hancy (Joseph Holland '
Frisbee) 1819 V.C.
FRISBEE ’
Doyle Hughes {(Caroline

Elizabeth Wallace) 1905 4,.C,
James ™Marion (“rs, E.

Cordelia Grogan Owen-wid) 1851 1,C,
John {Rachel Ledford) cl795 2
Joseph Holland (Nancy

Estep) 1812 M.C.
Jogiah (Elizabeth Imhler) 1772 5,0,
GIBSON
Clementine (James TFrost
“Tallace) 1815 5.7,
Joal (=11?) 1791 2
GROGAY
Cordzalia BEdna (James
Marion Frishee) 1876 1.C.
Henry (Zdna Harkins) 1823 s.C.
John Sterling (Elizabeth :
HMeece) 1850 2

18

MARRIAGE SEATH
cl830 s.C. 1892 S.C,
cl777 ? 1832 S.C.
c1852 S.C. 1904 S.C.
c1787 N.C. ?  N.C.
1836 '1.C., 1890 i,C.
¢1802 N.C. ?  H.C.
c1787 N.C. 1850 1.C,
1783 WN.C. 1836 '1.C.
1852 s.C. 1913 w,C,
c1825 S.C. 1864 S.C,

1852 ©S.C.

clg3r 2
19216 N.C.
cl778 ?
? ?
cl830 ?
1875 11.C.
1816 WN.C.

01839 "t‘!oc'

1923 s,..,

19204 N.C,
clgl7? »

cl8391.C,
1794 N.C,

1835 s.C.
clgl2 ?

1904 N.C.
cl842 ?

1873 W.C.

1899 s,C.

18“)}. ?.‘T.C.

1969 NW.C.
1834 #1.C,
1792 VA

1899 W.C.
1947 .:'I.C.
? 7.C.

1825 w,C,

alive

1935 M.C,
1849 :“]oc'

1895 1.C,

? ?
19299 s.C.
2 2

1924 W.C.

? H.Co

1933 J.Ca




ANCESTRY SERVICE CONTINUED
Loy S BIRTH MARRIAGE DEATH
i Elizabeth A, (Georgz Meece) ? ? 1846 d.C. ? ? T3
. EEMBREE
Hary=Polley (Samuel Bowen) 1797 2 cl82s ? 1869 S.C. 56
James (Asenath?) 1759 vA ? VA 1849 s5,C. 56
HIGDON
Elizabeth (William
Alexander Holbrook) 1846 H.C. 1871 M.C. 1929 W.C. 56
Leonard (Zve Hof*man) 1795 2 clgls ¥.C., ? Ala, 56
William Hoffman (Jane
Buchanan) 1816 I1.C, 1836 1.C. 1903 MN.C. 56
HOPEFMAN :
Andreas. (m?) 1568 Ger. ? ? ? er., 56
Eva (Leonard Hiadnn) 1778 9.C, cl8l54, 2. 1860 w,C, 56
Terdinand (m?) 1470 Cer. ? ? ? Ger, 56
FPraederick (m?) 1522 Ger. ? ? ? 5er. 56
Frederick (m?) 1403 Ger. ? ? 1468 ‘er. 56
George (Catherina Mein) 1713 Ger, cl734 Ber, 1794 °1,C. 56
Hans Georg(sic) (m?) 1689 Gerx. ? Ger., °? G5er. 56
Johan (m?) 1429 Ger. ? Cer, ? Ger. 56
Johan (m?) 1371 fer. ? ? 1479 fGer. 5G
Ludwig (m?) 1622 er. ? ? ? 5er. 56
Paulus (Barbara Prudentia) ? Ger. 1591 Pala
tinate ? Ger. 56
) Samuel (Barbara Moser) 1747 Ger. 1778 A.C. 1810 W.C,
£ “7ilhelm (m?) 1588 ser. ? ? ? 3er. 56

The 13 generations of direct lineage of the Palatine Hoffmans who
emigrated to America during the Eighteenth Ceantury found above and
on the preceding page have been researched and furnished by Dirk
P, -DeYoung, Genealogist.

HOLBROOK
Samuel Larkin (Blanche
“Magdelena Cole) 1885 H.C, 1916 1.C. 1969 1.C. 56
William Alexander
(Elizabeth Higdon) 1837 N,.C. 1871 W.C. 1931 H.C. 56
7illiam Talliafero
{Catherine Setzer) 1813 ? 1836 1.7, 18957 F.C. - 56
ROBERSON :
Sarah Cordelia (Wiley Cole) 1854 M,7, 1875 N.C. 1940 J.C. 56
"illiam (Kiziah Caroline) 1829 2 18490 M.C. 1994 N.C. 56
SETZER
C atherine (7illiam
Talliafero Holbrook) 1818 .C. 1836 N.7. 1910 1.0, 56
Jacob (lary Treffelstet) cl788 ? ¢13811 N.C. 1834 45A 56
SHAY
Hancy (7illiam Johnson
Bowen) 1832 2 1852 3.0, 1896 S,.C. 56
Peyton (m?) clB05 ? cl327 s.Z, ? ? 56
SHNOOK
Kiziah Caroline ,
S (Milliam Roberson) 1818 Holl., 18490 ?.C. 1897 H.C, 56

19




ANCESTRY SERVICE CONTINULD:

SIITH , BIRTH MARRIAGE DEATH
James Calloway (Susan
Alexander) 1831 S.C. 1852 5.C. cl999 S.C, 56
Margarett (sic) Ann
(James Austine “Tallace) 1853 s8.C. 1866 o.C. 1930 5.C, 56
THRASH
Rachael (David Cole) cl757 ? cl798M.C, 1869 *1,C. 56
TREFFELSTET
Mary  (Jacob Setzer) cl792 Holl, cl81l1 ? ? N.C, 56
JALLACE
Caroline Elizabeth
(Doyle Hughes Frigsbee) 1907 N.C. 1923 s.C, alive 56
g James Austin (Margarett
Ann- Smith) 1840 s.C. 1866 S.C. 1926 .C, 56
James Calloway (Caroline
Matilda Bowen) 1869 s.C. 1832 S.C. 1941 HW.C. 56
James PFProst
(Clementine Gibson) 1812 "tass. 1835 S,.C. 1885 s,.C. 56

Contributed by:
MARGARET FRISBEE HCLBROOK
225 VWlest Spruce Street
Orlando, Florida 32804
Membership number 56
e A ¥ K K KKK
HOMERVILLE NEWS
(Taken from Issue of Valdosta Times)
Oct, 20, 189%

Homerville, Ga, Oct, 15th, A little son of Seward Smith N
21/2 years old fell from a porch and broke his leg a few days ago,
He i1s doing as well as could be expected,

‘ James C, Smith, 8l years old, was taken sick at his son's home
near town a few days ago, with paralysis, He is now at his home
five miles from town, He is not expected to live. He 1s a
remarkable man, neverhaving been sick, He owned large stocks of
cattle in this county, and knows more about how everybody's land
lies in this county than anyone else, having travelled over it all
his life looking after his stock,

The annual camp-meeting has just closed at this place, It
was considered a good meeting, '

An 0ld man by the name of Juniper Griffis and his wife live
about ten miles from here, They are both 90 years old; they walk
three miles to Peagler's Still to do their trading, They do their
own work, living on a farm where they raised a large family, Their
descendants number scores and live around them, The 0id man has
all his teeth and gets on a horse from off the ground like a
young man,

H, J. Peagler has bought out the lands near here of the estate
of the late R, B, Crum, It is a valuable farm, Mr, Peagler
contemplates turning it into a frui: farm,

NOTE: Your editor occassionally incivdes newspaper items such as 3
the above (taken from a private collettion of Folks Huxford) not only
for their genealogical data but Effause there are so charming,.




RECENT ACQUISITIONS OF THE ORLANDO PUBLIC LIBRARY CON'T:

Mayfiower Descendants in the State of Texas RG 976.4 Hau

1 Yorkshire West Riding RG 929,4-Red

Canterbury Licences (General) 1568-1646 RG 929,3~Can

A History of Oxfordshire Rg 942,57-Jes

Letton-Hamblin PFamily History Rd 929.2~Letton

Encyclopedia cf German-American Genealogical Research RG 973.043%-Smi
American Genealogical-~Bicgraphical Index Vol, 97 Rg 929-Ame
Index to Appllications for Texas Confederate Pensions RG 929,3764-Kin
Melbourne Bicentennial Book RD 97/5,927-Mel

Rivington's New York Newspaper Excerpts from a Loyalist Press,
7 7o=1765 RG 070,172-0cC ,

A History of Lincolnshire RG 942,53-Rog

TNeath Georgia vod Cemetery Inscriptions RG 975,8-Bak
Scotteville on the James RG 975,546-Mo0

"Our Kin" RG 929,72 Ack

Pedigree and Progress RG 929,1 Wag

Cherokee County History Rd 976,165~Ste

T1 NorTolk and ourtolk Surnames in the Middle Ages RG 942,61-Mac
Reeves Mercer Newkirk RG 929,2«-Reeves

Immigrants to America Appearing in English Records RG 973,2 Smi
Genealogical Repertorium RG 016,929-Ber

Rev, John Haynie Ancestry, Life & Descendants RG 929,2-Haynie
The Immigrant Church New York'!s Irish and German Catholics,
168151865 RG 282, 7L 7/-Dol

Berkshire Probate Records 16531710 RG 942,25-Ber

Year Book Paswuotank Historical society Rg 975,613-Pas
Canterbury Marriage Licences 47ol-i780 RG 942,23~Can Voli, 1,2,3,
Historical Collections oi Georgia RG 976.8~Whi

Picturesque Clarksvilile Past and Present RG 976,.845-Tit
HisTory of Methodism in Alabama and West rlorida RG 976,1-Laz
Hancock County, Georgla RG 975,86235-Ald

""Ceded Lands™ records of St, Paul Parish & Farly Wilkes County,
Georgia It RG 975,8172-A1id

The Bauman Family History RG 929,2-Bauman

The Carlingtoniana & History of Darlington County RG 976.766-Dar
The Lives of ST, Joseph RD 975,969-Por

some Upper Peninsula Pioneers RG 977 .L-Som

The Colonial Clergy of Virginia, N.,c, & S, C, RD 929,3-Wei

The Clans and Tartans of ocotland RG 929,6-=Bai

The Goods and Chattels of our lorefathers RG 929,342~Moo

The 1620 and 1821 Land Lotteries of Georgia RG 929,3~Thi

Lest We Torget Rg 929,l~Bab

The Germanna Record Rg 975,5=Ger Volumes 1~13

Above Ground Archaeology RG 913,03%-Cot

WK K KKK HKXHK

EDITOR'S MESSAGE

Summer is here~~the time for vacations and relaxing!! But
while you are involved in all your "fun" activities, don't forget
to take a few minutes and devote them to the gathering of interesting
"bits and pieces' of genealogical and historical data, Your Society
and your Newsletter is always interested in having a record of your

1 4 ey s TP 1
adventures” and Viinds', 23 Andrea H, White




“ILL OF JAMES TOOXK

Contributed by Fileen Willis, A facsimilie of this "ill
is in the Genealogy Vertical File, %enealogy Dent., Orlando
Public Library.

In the name of God Amen. I James Took of the Isle of Wight
County in Virginia thanks be to 5od being in perfect memory

do make this my last will & testament in manner & form as
followeth: First, I do bequeath my soul unto the Hands of
Almighty God ~ trusting to be saved by the Merits of Jesus Christ
my Savior & Redeemer and my body do I bequeath to the earth

and for that worldly good & effects that God hath blessed me
with I do bequeath in manner & form following: I give unto

my Son Thomas Took that tract of land which I do now inhabit

& dwell upon the which tract of land is eight hundred acres

as appeareth by the Patent of the said land and I do give this
land to my son Thomas with all houses or housina that is upon.
The same to him and his heirs forever with all the appurtenances
belonging to the same. I give unto my daughter Dorothy, the
wife of Jchn Harvey, a feather bed & bolster, a rugg and blankett
and a pair of sheets which is now at the Southward in the custodv
of the aforesaid Harvey, my son-in-law, Another nair of sheets
I also bequeath to my daughter and half a dozen of nankinsg and

a tabkle cloth, a beer bowl of plate, a small silver dram cun’
and a silver spoon, a copnner kettle, a pewter candle stick and a
pewter chamber pot, a smooth iron and a small feather bed with

a canvas ticking, two small rings, one with a stone, the other
without. I give likewise teo my daughter four cows and a heifer
that is already in the custody of her husband, John Harvey, at
the Southward, I give unto ny son "illiam Took one cow called
Troublesome, and I give unto my son Thomas Took my signett

seal ring, and my debts being vaid I do give all the rest of

my estate and my venture that I sent to sea or the prnduce of
the same to my son Thomas Took after my decease, And I do in
this my will give another tract of land called by the name of
the White “arshes to my son Thomas Took and his heirs ferever
the land being mentioned for place and quantity in a separate
patent by itself, Lastly I make, constitute and onrdain my

son Thomas Took my full and whole executor of this my last will
and testament. In witness I have published the same thisg first
day of February Anno 1659,

Testes: Thomas Cocke, Thomas Galtney James Took

Proved in open court held for the Isle of Wight August 2, 1662,
by the oaths of Thomas Cocke & Thomas Galtney.

I. Jennings, Clerk of Court

24




Adams, 10

Akin, 1
Alexander, 18, 20
Anderson, L4
Arden, 16
Aukeny, 10
Bailey, 5, 6, 11
Barber, 1
Barlow, 10
Beckman, 11
Black, 18
Bloomer, 6
Beardall, 11
Bell, 11

Bowe, 17

Bowen, 1, 18, 19
Bryan, 10

Brittain/Britton, 7

Brovard, 1
Brouson, 10
Bryant, 11
Buchanan, 18, 19
Bumgartner, é
Chelsedine, 10
Clark, 4

Cocke, 24

Cody, 18

Cole, 18, 20
Conway, 11
Cook, &

Coon, 11

Cory, 4
Cressey, 10

" Crum, 20

Dame, 4

Dann, 10

Davis, 9, 10
DeYoung, 19
Darsey, 1

Dowe, 4

Dowd, 10
Drawdy, 11
Dusenbury, 5,6,
Estep, 18

Ford, 1
Fortson, 11
Frederickson 2,3
Frisbee, 18, 20
Frost, 10, 20
Galtney, 24
Gaston, 1, 8, 9
Gering, 8

SURNAME INDEX

Gibson, 18, 20
Giles, 11
Gorsi, 8

Graham, 6, 7
Grands%aff,ll
Grau, 10

Green, 1l
Griffen, 17
Griffis, 20
Groham, 11
Grogan, 18
Guilfoyle, 1
Hall, 19
Hardman, 11
Harris, 2, 3, 11
Harrison, 9
Hart, 7

Harvey, 24
Hembree, 19
Hemple, 11
Henry, 15
Higdon, 19
Hildreth, 8
Hinely, 1
Hoffman, 16, 19
Holbrook, 19, 20
Huggins, 1, 9
Hughson, 1, 12
Huxford, 4, 20

Jacobs, 1
Jennings, 2, 24
Johnson, 4, 8, 11
Jones, 9
Jordon, 3
Jordon, 3
Judd, 8
Kasper, 1
King, 10, 11
Knisely, 1
Knox, 10
Larkin, 18
Lawson, 2, 11
Leonard, 11
Lucas, é
McEvers, 16
McKinney, 10
Madison, 10
Magruder, 10
Mattox, L
Meece, 19
Miller, 11

A5

i
|74
§7

Mock, 13
Moseley, 10
Moser, 19
Murphy, 1
Murry, 11
Niblo, 11
Nickels, 6
Nickolson, 10
Nolle, 1
Outlaw, 14
Panke, 8
Patten, 15, 17
Payntz, 10
Peagler, 20
Pearson, 11
Porter, 11
Power, 1, 2, 3
Prouse, 2
Pruden%ial, 19
Pynn, 2
Rasmussen, 12
Redd, 1, 8, 9, 11
Rein, 19
Richardson, 1,11, 17
Roberson, 19
Rollins, 10, 11
Roswell, 4
Russell, 10
Sage, 10
Sanchez, 13
Sandersvurn, 2
Sands, 5, 6
Sanford, 11
Schicker, 8
Serviss, 16
Setzer, 19
Shepard, 10
Slone, 14

Shaw, 19

Shook, 19
Smith, 1, 17, 20
Spear, 1l
Spitter, 11
Stafford, 11
Stimpson, 1, 14
Sullivan,?
Talliafero, 19
Taylor, 1, 8, 9
Teasdale, 16
Teed, 5, 6, 7
Terry, 11
Thompson, 11




SURNAME, INDEX CON'T

Took 24 -
anash 20
7T1manus, 9
Travis, 7

, Trﬂffelstet 20
Trofford, ll '
Tyle, 8 .
Valdesplno, 4
Vam-%2, 10
Vanvorus, 5
Var-?, 11 -
Vernal, 6
Vinton, 13
Wallace, 20
Weeks, 2
Weller, 1
“Westall, 7
White, 1 8, 9, 23
Willis, 1, 24
Wllson, 5, 10
Wright, 1, 5
Yates 13
Young, L
Zaiser, 17

Your Editor would like to thank Mr, Francis I, Jacobs for
the hompllatlon of the following Dlrectory. The directory: is a
time consuming project which the Newsletter staff simply did not
have time to complete, Mr, Jacobs, with the help of Claudia
Weller, who provided membership da%a, has put together a useful,
and accurate Directory!

46




